Credit to Customers 50,348,223 25,174,111 12,587,056 (12,587,056) (25,174,111) (50,348,223)

70,827,342 35,413,671 17,706,836 (17,706,836) (35,413,671) (70,827,342)

LIABILITIES

Resources in central banks
and in other credit institutions (297,852) (148,926) (74,463) 74,463 148,926 297,852

Customer resources
and other loans (3,180,981) (1,590,490) (795,245) 795,245 1,590,490 3,180,981

(3,478,833) (1,739,416) (869,708) 869,708 1,739,416 3,478,833

67,348,510 33,674,255 16,837,127 (16,837,127) (33,674,255) (67,348,510)

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the impact on the fair value of exchange-sensitive financial instruments of parallel shifts in the
reference exchange rate curve of 5%, 10% and 20%, correspondingly, can be shown as follows:

The impact of exchange rate variations on United States dollar-linked Treasury Bonds and on Savings Deposits is reflected in the ‘United
States dollars’ line.

Interest Rate Risk

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the impact on the fair value of risk-sensitive financial instruments of parallel shifts on the interest
rate curve of 50, 100 and 200 basis points (bp), correspondingly, may be evidenced by the following tables:

Financial Statements and Notes  •  201

'19
INTEREST RATES’ VARIATION

-200 BP -100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP +200 BP

ASSETS

Applications in central banks
and in other credit institutions 362,758 181,379 90,690 (90,690) (181,379) (362,758)

Investments at amortized cost 23,887,149 11,943,575 5,971,787 (5,971,787) (11,943,575) (23,887,149)

Credit to Customers 25,125,128 12,562,564 6,281,282 (6,281,282) (12,562,564) (25,125,128)

86,863,032 43,431,517 21,715,758 (21,715,758) (43,431,517) (86,863,032)

LIABILITIES

Resources in central banks
and in other credit institutions (262,331) (131,166) (65,583) 65,583 131,166 262,331

Customer resources
and other loans (3,482,349) (1,741,175) (870,587) 870,587 1,741,175 3,482,349

(3,744,680) (1,872,341) (936,170) 936,170 1,872,341 3,744,680

83,118,352 41,559,176 20,779,588 (20,779,588) (41,559,176) (83,118,352)

For preparing these tables, the Bank adopted the methodology and assumptions described in Notice No. 08/2016, of May 22, on interest
rate risk in the banking portfolio.

202  •  Annual Report & Accounts 2020

'20
Negotiation and sales Retail banking Commercial banking Other Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash funds with central banks 190,924,161 - - - 190,924,161

Cash funds with other credit institutions 38,268,482 - - - 38,268,482

Applications in central banks and in other
credit institutions 167,714,849 - - - 167,714,849

Investments at amortized cost 856,593,744 - - - 856,593,744

Credit to Customers - 157,712,648 505,125,618 - 662,838,266

Other assets - - - 135,781,024 135,781,024

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,253,501,236 157,712,648 505,125,618 135,781,024 2,052,120,526

LIABILITIES

Resources in central banks and in other
credit institutions 116,131,011 - - - 116,131,011

Customer resources and other loans - 871,997,937 474,638,929 - 1,346,636,866

Other liabilities - - - 106,656,024 106,656,024

TOTAL LIABILITIES 116,131,011 871,997,937 474,638,929 106,656,024 1,569,423,901

29. Reporting by segments

For the purposes of complying with the requirements of IFRS 8, the Bank adopted the following business segments:

	• Negotiation and sales: encompassing the banking business activity related to the management of the Bank’s own securities portfolio,
money market and foreign exchange operations, receiving and transmission of orders regarding one or more financial instruments and
the execution of orders on behalf of Customers;

	• Retail banking: including the banking business activity with private individuals and sole entrepreneurs, such as the receiving of
deposits and other repayable funds, loans, the granting of guarantees and undertaking other commitments. It further includes the